
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Ask for Alec Dubberley, Head of 
Democratic and Registration 
Services 
Alec.Dubberley@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Direct Dial 01629 539035 
 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Cabinet 
 
 

Wednesday, 30 March 2022 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at 2.00 pm on 
Thursday, 7 April 2022 in the Members' Room, County Hall, Matlock, the 
agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
 
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence  

 
2.   To receive declarations of interest (if any)  

 
3.   To consider Minority Group Leader questions (if any)  

 
Minority Group Leaders in attendance at the meeting are able to ask 
questions on agenda items. Any questions should be provided in 
writing no later than 12 noon on the day before the meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   Cabinet minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 10 
March 2022. 
 

4 (a)   Levelling Up White Paper and County Deals  
 

5.   Performance and Budget Monitoring/Forecast Outturn 2021 22 as at 
Quarter 3 (Pages 13 - 136) 
 

6.   Capital Budget Monitoring and Forecast as at Q3 2021-22 (Pages 137 - 
150) 
 

7.   Establishment of a Feasibility Reserve (Pages 151 - 156) 
 

8.   Levelling-Up (Pages 157 - 188) 
 

9.   Ash Dieback Disease (Pages 189 - 226) 
 

10.   Vision Derbyshire Climate Change Strategy (2022-2025) (Pages 227 - 250) 
 

11.   Amendment to the Cabinet Procedure Rules (Pages 251 - 256) 
 

12.   Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 4 (2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)  
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the 
items of business, that if members of the public were present, exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them.” 
 

PART II - EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
13.   Cabinet Minutes (Pages 257 - 260) 

 
To confirm the exempt minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 10 March 
2022. 
 

14.   Corporate Property Joint Ventures Fess & Charges 2022 (Pages 261 - 268) 
 

15.   Shareholder Facility Agreement to Joint Venture Companies (Pages 269 - 
278) 
 

16.   Urgent Decision taken by the Executive Director – Place to Extend the 
Adult Social Care & Health Transport Contracts (Pages 279 - 302) 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 10 March 2022 at Members' 
Room, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor S Spencer (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, J Patten, K S Athwal and C Renwick. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director - 
Legal and Democratic Services), Andrea Bond (Business Services Manager - 
Democratic Services), Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration 
Services), Peter Handford (Interim Executive Director - Corporate Services and 
Transformation), Paul Stone (Interim Director of Finance), Chris Henning (Executive 
Director - Place), Helen Jones (Executive Director - Adult Care) and Dean Wallace 
(Director - Public Health). 

 

54/22 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
 

 Councillor Hart declared a personal interest in item 8 as a member of the 
Erewash Localities Partnership, one of the recipients of the grant funding 
outlined in the report. 
 

55/22 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor B Lewis and T King. 
 

56/22 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETINGS HELD ON 10 AND 15 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeti
[...]
eople’s Independent Living Services and Falls Recovery 
Service;  

 
2) Notes and supports the system-wide review of the Falls Recovery 

Service; and 
 

3) Request a further report following the conclusion of the consultation 
process, including a full Equality Impact Analysis. 

 
75/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 RESOLVED:  

 
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the 
items of business, that if members of the public were present, exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
 

Page 9



 

 

76/22 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF 
THE MEETING HELD ON 10 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
To approve, as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held 
on 10 February 2022. 
 

77/22 APPROVAL OF THE DERBYSHIRE SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICE 
WITHIN A SECTION 75 FOR IMPLEMENTATION APRIL 2022. 
 

 Councillor C Hart introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, proposing the approval of a Sexual Health 
Service for Derbyshire within a section 75 agreement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the recommendations in the not for publication report. 
 

78/22 URGENT DECISION TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR – 
PLACE FOR THE HIGHWAY DRAINAGE CLEANSING CONTRACT 
 

 Councillor C Renwick introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing Cabinet of an urgent decision taken by 
the Executive Director for Place in connection with the Highways draining 
contract. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information in the not for publication report. 
 

79/22 URGENT DECISION TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - PLACE 
ON CONTINUITY SERVICES CONTRACT FOR WASTE DISPOSAL 
SERVICES 
 

 Councillor K Athwal introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing Cabinet of an urgent decision taken by 
the Executive Director for Place in connection the waste disposal contract. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information in the not for publication report. 
 

80/22 REGENERATION PROGRAMME PIPELINE 
 

 Councillor C Renwick introduced a not for publication report, which had 

Page 10



 

 

been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating Members on the 
current and anticipated programme of regeneration projects as well as 
seeking approval for critical requirements on three projects. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the recommendations in the not for publication report. 
 

The meeting finished at 2.45 pm 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



   

   
 

 
 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

CABINET  
 

7 April 2022 
 

Joint Report of the Interim Executive Director, Corporate Services and 
Transformation and the 

Interim Director of Finance & ICT 
 

Performance Monitoring and Budget Monitoring/Forecast Outturn 2021-
22 as at Quarter 3 (31 December 2021) 

(Strategic Leadership, Culture, Tourism and Climate Change  
and Corporate Services and Budget) 

 
 

 
1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 County-wide. 
 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is not a Key Decision. 
 
3. Purpose  
 
3.1 To provide Cabinet with an update of Council Plan performance and the 

Revenue Budget/forecast outturn for 2021-22, as at 31 December 2021 
(Quarter 3). 

 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



   

4. Information and Analysis 
 
Integrated Reporting 
 
4.01 This report presents both Council Plan performance and financial 

budget monitoring and forecast outturn data. 
 
4.02 The Performance Summary sets out the progress the Council is making 

on delivering the Council Plan with a focus on the achievement of the 
Council Plan priorities. 

 
4.03 The Revenue Budget Position and Financial Summary provides an 

overview of the Council’s o
[...]
o the Council’s Financial Regulations which requires the 
reporting of variances of income and expenditure against budget 
allocation to be reported to Cabinet in line with the Budget Monitoring 
Policy.   

 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 Performance papers held electronically by Policy & Research.  Finance 

papers held electronically by Financial Strategy, Finance & ICT. 
 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 
 
9.2 Appendix 2 – Key to Performance Ratings 
 
9.3 Appendix 3 – Performance Report 2021-22 Council Overview 
 
9.4 Appendix 4 – Adult Care - Portfolio Summary 
 
9.5 Appendix 5 – Clean Growth and Regeneration - Portfolio Summary 
 
9.6 Appendix 6 – Corporate Services and Budget - Portfolio Summary 
 
9.7 Appendix 7 – Children’s Services and Safeguarding and Education - 

Portfolios Summary 
 
9.8 Appendix 8 – Health and Communities - Portfolio Summary 
 

Page 31



   

9.9 Appendix 9 – Highways Assets and Transport - Portfolio Summary 
 
9.10 Appendix 10 – Infrastructure and Environment - Portfolio Summary 
 
9.11 Appendix 11 – Strategic Leadership, Culture, Tourism and Climate 

Change - Portfolio Summary 
 
9.12 Appendix 12 – Traded Services 
 
9.13 Appendix 13 – Earmarked Reserves 
 
9.14 Appendix 14 – Budget Savings Monitoring 2021-22 
 
9.15 Appendix 15 – Aged Debt 
 
9.16 Appendix 16 – Covid-19 Financial Impacts and Funding 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet:  
 
10.1 Notes the update of Council Plan performance and the Revenue Budget 

position/forecast outturn for 2021-22 as at 31 December 2021 (Quarter 
3). 

 

10.2 Considers whether there are any further actions that should be 
undertaken to improve performance where it has not met the desired 
level. 

 
10.3  Notes the position on General and Earmarked Reserves. 
 
10.4 Approves a contribution of £0.480m from the Finance & ICT services 

budget to an earmarked reserve to support the funding gap on the data 
centre to cloud transition programme 

 
10.5 Approves a contribution of £0.040m from the Finance & ICT services 

budget to an earmarked reserve to support the training requirements for 
the ICT Schools Traded Services function. 

 
10.6 Approves a contribution of £0.050m from the Finance & ICT services 

budget to an earmarked reserve to support the modernisation of the ICT 
traded service function. 

 
10.7 Approves any earmarked reserves be established, at the discretion of 

the Director of Finance & ICT, that are required to support the Council’s 

Page 32



   

response to the Covid-19 pandemic, and that any funding received to 
support Covid-19 impacts, which has not been utilised by 31 March 
2022, is contributed to these reserves, to allow this funding to be used 
for relevant expenditure after that date. 

 
10.8 Approves an earmarked reserve to be established and to contribute to 

this reserve £2.313m from the Risk Management budget for use 
towards the cost of any back-pay arising on a future pay award. 

 
10.9 Approves one-off virements of £0.435m from the Debt Charges budget 

to the Corporate Services and Transformation portfolio in each of the 
five years 2021-22 to 2025-26, to fund the move of the current storage 
and computer infrastructure to the cloud. 

 
10.10 Approves a sum of £0.200m to be drawdown from the General Reserve 

to meet the costs of the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee events and activities.     
 
11. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
11.1 The forecast outturn report provides a summary of the expected overall 

financial performance and use of resources against the Council’s 
approved budget for the financial year 2021-22.  The outturn position 
supports the development of budgets in both the short and medium 
term.   

 
11.2 Performance information is important as it enables the Council and the 

public to see how well the Council is delivering services and where it 
needs to make impr
[...]
c benefits that 
support the Council’s priorities. 

 
4.4 There are a number of significant initiatives that have been identified 

that will access the proposed feasibility fund including: 
 

 County Deal – As part of its “levelling up” agenda the Government 
has awarded a County Deal for Derbyshire and Derby. Working 
alongside the district and borough councils in the area the deal will 
bring substantial investment to support economic growth in the area, 
alongside the transfer of specific powers from central government at 
a local level in areas like, transport, bus services, housing & skills 
and will give greater autonomy to local leaders over decision making 
and funding. 

Page 152



 

3 
 

 East Midlands Freeport – Creation of an inland port allowing 
businesses to import and export in a tax efficient way.  Designed to 
attract major domestic and international investment.  A consortium of 
private sector and local authorities aims to contribute around £8.4bn 
to the East Midlands economy over the next 30 years and create 
around 55,000 jobs.  

 A number of Regeneration schemes across the County are in the 
pipeline, details of which were considered by Cabinet on 10 March 
2022. 

 Invest to Save Schemes such as Modern Ways of Working 

 Additional capacity to support Ukrainian refugees such as the 
Homes for Ukraine scheme 
 

4.5 In order to allow schemes to progress in a timely manner a set of 
procedures will be developed to allow schemes to gain access to the 
funding.   

 
4.6 It is further proposed that responsibility to allocate resources up to 

£0.100m from the Feasibility Reserve is delegated to the Interim 
Executive Director/Executive Director – Corporate Services and 
Transformation, in consultation with the Managing Director and Interim 
Director of Finance/Director of Finance.   Amounts in excess of this to 
be approved by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Service and Budget.   

 
4.7 Although the proposed delegation
[...]
erve to the Interim Executive Director/Executive 
Director – Corporate Services and Transformation in consultation with 
the Managing Director and Interim Director of Finance & ICT/Director of 
Finance & ICT, with amounts in excess of this to be approved by the 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and 
Budget. 

 
10. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
10.1 To ensure adequate resources are available to complete the major 

initiatives outlined in the report. 
 
10.2 To ensure the Council has sufficient assurance as to the viability, 

legality and financial probity of major initiatives and projects.   

Page 154



 

5 
 

 
 

11. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
11.1 No. 
 
Report Author:  Tina Adams, Head of Financial Management and 

Strategy 
Contact Details:  Tina.adams@derbyshire.gov.uk 
  

Page 155



 

6 
 

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 This report proposes the establishment of a Feasibility Reserve of £2m 

which will be held as an Earmarked Reserve and will be funded by a 
contribution from General Reserves. 
 
Although there is a proposal to delegate allocation of resource from this 
fund to individual projects to the Interim Executive Director/Executive 
Director – Corporate Services and Transformation in consultation with 
the Managing Director and Interim Director of Finance & ICT/Director of 
Finance & ICT, the report makes it clear that there will still be a 
requirement for all requests for the use of the reserve to be subject to a 
full business case commensurate with the size and relevance of the 
scheme.  

 
Legal 
 
2.1  The Director of Legal and Democratic Services will provide advice or 

seek external specialist legal advice as necessary  in relation to major 
projects. 

 
Human Resources 
 
3.1  None 
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 None. 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 An Equality Impact Assessment has not been carried out as it is not 

appropriate to this decision. 
 
Corporate objectives a
[...]
skills and resilience in young people by approving Children 
Services to work with early years providers and schools in the 
development of phonics and reading programmes in their efforts to 
develop confident readers. 

 
b) Support the development of programmes via the council’s Sports and 

Outdoor Residential Education Services to develop and operate 
programmes to improve the essential life skills and emotional health in 
young people. 

 
c) to consider and to approve the plan in Appendix 2. 

 
 

d) To request £1m funding from General Reserve being held in an 
earmarked education levelling up reserve to fund the programmes 
across financial years 20220/23, 2023/24 and 2024/25 and to 
delegate the allocation of the funding to the Executive Director of 
Children’s Services and the council’s Director of Finance. Page 164



 
 

e) To note the wider strategies which the council is leading or promoting 
to aid levelling up for the county’s young people specially with regards 
to strategies such as the Holiday and Food Funding, careers work and 
the work of DACES. 

 
11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
11.1 To support children and young people, and especially the most 

disadvantaged, to recover from the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic 
and to help level up the county. 
 

11.2 To support schools and early years providers, especially in those areas 
of high disadvantage, for their children and young people to become 
more confident readers to be able to access the school curriculum. 
 

11.3 To support schools, and especially those in areas of high disadvantage, 
for their children to develop the essential life skills needed to make 
positive transitions in life. 
 

11.4 To complement the government’s ‘Levelling Up White Paper’ especially 
with regards to Education Investment Areas as announced in the 
government’s Levelling Up White Paper. 
 
 

12. Is it necessary to waive the call-in period? 
 
12.1 No 
 
Report 
Author: 

Iain Peel Contact 
details: 

iai
[...]
 2021 

 
9. Appendices 
 

9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
9.2 Appendix 2 – Approved Budget and Current Pressure Bid. 

 
9.3 Appendix 3 - The Ash Dieback Action Plan. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet:  
 
a) Approves the adoption of the Council’s Ash Dieback Action Plan 

and the implementation of its recommendations and actions. 

b) Notes the staffing and other resource requirements detailed in the 

plan to effectively manage ash dieback disease going forward. 

c) Notes the funding need estimated to deal with this County-wide 

issue. 

d) Approves the carry forward of any underspend into an earmarked 

reserve for use to offset the Plan’s costs in future years. 

 
11. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
11.1 To secure Cabinet endorsement of the Ash Dieback Action Plan in order 

that officers can mobilise its delivery and prepare for managing its 
financial implications. 

 
11.2 To provide assurance to Cabinet that appropriate officer resources will be 

allocated to the Ash Dieback Action Plan’s delivery. 
 
11.3 To identify the estimated financial implications to the Council for 

managing its response to ash dieback disease. 
 

Page 193



11.4 To support the financial management of this matter in the medium to 
long-term. 
 

12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No. 
 
Report 
Author: 

Rupert Casey Contact 
details: 

Rupert.Casey@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
  

Page 194



Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 The Ash Dieback Plan (ADAP) is anticipated to be a core Council public 

service for the period 2022-23 to 2042-43; the 20-year time horizon that 
Ash Dieback (ADB) is expected to be prominent in the UK. The effective 
delivery of the ADAP has important financial considerations that the 
Council will need to address. The specific scale and timing of these will be 
determined based on the inspections and audits scheduled to be 
conducted by the Council during 2022-23 and 2023-24. Therefore, all 
forecasts and estimat
[...]
inutes.  This period may be extended at the 

Page 252



 

 

discretion of the Leader.  Any questions not answered at the end of the 
time allocated for questions will be answered in writing. 
 

2.4.7 Where a written response is to be given to a question, the response 
shall be sent to the questioner as soon as reasonably practicable after 
the Cabinet Meeting, but in any event within 10 days. 

 
4.3 Subject to Cabinet agreeing the inclusion of this additional wording, the 

matter will need to be referred to Governance, Ethics and Standards 
Committee and Council for formal approval to amend the Rules for 
inclusion in the Constitution. 

 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6. Alternative Options Considered 
 
6.1 Not to insert 
 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 None identified. 
 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 - Implications. 
 
10. Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet:  
 
a) agrees to amend the Cabinet Procedure Rules to include provision for 

questions from Minority Group Leaders as set out in the report; and 
b) refers the amendment to the Cabinet Procedure Rules to the 

Governance, Ethics and Standards Committee and full Council for 
approval and inclusion in the Constitution. 

 
11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 

Page 253



 

 

11.1 In order to provide clarity and certainty in relation to Minority Group 
Leaders’ questions at Cabinet meetings. 

 
12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No. 
 
Report Author: Helen Barrington 
Contact details: helen.barrington@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 254



 

 

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 None directly arising. 
 
Legal 
 
2.1 The Council is required to prepare and keep up to date its Constitution 

as set out in Section 9P of the Local Government Act 2000 as 
amended.  

 
2.2 Paragraph 3 of Schedule A1 to the Local Government Act 2000 

provides t
[...]
 left blank


	Agenda
	4 Cabinet minutes
	5 Performance and Budget Monitoring/Forecast Outturn 2021 22 as at Quarter 3
	6 Capital Budget Monitoring and Forecast as at Q3 2021-22
	7 Establishment of a Feasibility Reserve
	8 Levelling-Up
	Enc. 1 for Levelling-Up
	Enc. 2 for Levelling-Up

	9 Ash Dieback Disease
	Appendix3AshDieBackActionPlan

	10 Vision Derbyshire Climate Change Strategy (2022-2025)
	Appendix 2 2022 02 28 Vision Derbyshire CC Strategy

	11 Amendment to the Cabinet Procedure Rules
	13 Cabinet Minutes
	14 Corporate Property Joint Ventures Fess & Charges 2022
	15 Shareholder Facility Agreement to Joint Venture Companies
	16 Urgent Decision taken by the Executive Director – Place to Extend the Adult Social Care & Health Transport Contracts
	Appendix 2 Urgent Decision Extension of 40 ASCH Contracts
	Appendix 3 Business Case Protocol 10 Specialised Transport




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 7 April 2022 at Members' 
Room, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors K S Athwal, A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, J Patten and C Renwick. 
 
Officers present: Helen Barrington (Director - Legal and Democratic Services), 
Andrea Bond (Business Services Manager - Democratic Services), Carol Cammiss 
(Executive Director - Children's Services), Peter Handford (Interim Executive Director 
- Corporate Services and Transformation), Paul Stone (Interim Director of Finance), 
Chris Henning (Executive Director - Place), Simon Stevens (Director Of Adult Social 
Care and Health) and Dean Wallace (Director - Public Health). 

 

81/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors T King and S 
Spencer. 
 

82/22 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
 

 None received. 
 

83/22 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 None received. 
 

84/22 CABINET MINUTES 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
March 2022. 
 

85/22 LEVELLING UP WHITE PAPER AND COUNTY DEALS 
 

 Councillor B Lewis introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting that provided an update on proposals set out in 
the Government’s recent Levelling Up White Paper and which outlined the 
latest position in respect of securing a County Deal for Derbyshire and 
Derby. 
 



 

 

RESOLVED to:  
 

1) Note the proposals set out in the Government’s recent Levelling Up 
White Paper as outlined in the report and the implications of 
proposals for Derbyshire and Derby; 
 

2) Approve progressing work to secure a County Deal for Derbyshire 
and Derby including the immediate next steps through negotiations 
with Central Government; 
 

3) Note the process for funding of the programme team; and 
 

4) Receive a further report setting out key actions to support the 
levelling up agenda alongside an update on progress on the 
development of a County Deal for Derbyshire and Derby in due 
course. 

 
86/22 PERFORMANCE AND BUDGET MONITORING/FORECAST OUTTURN 

2021 22 AS AT QUARTER 3 
 

 Councillor B Lewis presented a report which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, providing Cabinet with an update of Council Plan 
Performance and the Revenue Budget/forecast outturn for 2021-22, as at 
31st December 2021, Quarter 3. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the update of Council Plan performance and the Revenue 
Budget position/forecast outturn for 2021-22 as at 31 December 
2021, Quarter 3; 

 
2) Consider whether there are any further actions that should be 

undertaken to improve performance where it has not met the 
desired level; 
 

3) Note the position on General and Earmarked Reserves; 
 

4) Approve a contribution of £0.480m from the Finance & ICT services 
budget to an earmarked reserve to support the funding gap on the 
data centre to cloud transition programme; 
 

5) Approve a contribution of £0.040m from the Finance & ICT services 
budget to an earmarked reserve to support the training 
requirements for the ICT Schools Traded Services function; 
 

6) Approve a contribution of £0.050m from the Finance & ICT services 



 

 

budget to an earmarked reserve to support the modernisation of the 
ICT Traded Services function; 
 

7) Approve any earmarked reserves to be established, at the 
discretion of the Director of Finance & ICT, that are required to 
support the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic, and that 
any funding received to support Covid-19 impacts, which has not 
been utilised by 31 March 2022, be contributed to these reserves, 
to allow this funding to be used for relevant expenditure after that 
date; 
 

8) Approve that an earmarked reserve be established and to 
contribute to this reserve £2.313m from the Risk Management 
budget for use towards the cost of any back-pay arising on a future 
pay award; and 
 

9) Approve one-off virements of £0.435m from the Debt Charges 
budget to the Corporate Services and Transformation portfolio in 
each of the five years 2021-22 to 2025-26, to fund the move of the 
current storage and computer infrastructure to the cloud; 
 

10) Approve a sum of £0.200m to be drawn down from the 
General Reserve to meet the costs of the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee 
events and activities. 

 
87/22 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECAST AS AT Q3 2021-22 

 
 Councillor B Lewis introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, that informed on the latest Capital Budget 
monitoring position as at 31st December 2021. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
To note the current position on the monitoring of Capital schemes. 
 

88/22 ESTABLISHMENT OF A FEASIBILITY RESERVE 
 

 Councillor B Lewis introduced a report, that had been circulated prior to 
the meeting, which recommended the approval of the establishment of a 
Feasibility Reserve, which would enable assessment and viability work to 
be undertaken on a number of Corporate, Investment and Regeneration 
initiatives that the Council was currently considering for delivery. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the establishment of a Feasibility Reserve of £2m which 



 

 

will be funded from the General Reserve; and 
 

2) Delegate responsibility for the allocation of resources up to the 
value of £0.100m from the reserve to the Interim Executive 
Director/Executive Director – Corporate Services and 
Transformation in consultation with the Managing Director and 
Interim Director of Finance and ICT/Director of Finance & ICT, with 
amounts in excess of this to be approved by the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and Budget. 

 
89/22 LEVELLING-UP 

 
 Councillor A Dale presented a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, which sought approval of the council’s levelling 
up strategy that focused on securing more young people within the county 
who were confident readers and supported schools in their approaches to 
building the essential life skills, emotional health, and resilience in young 
people.  
 
During the meeting, Councillor Dale clarified information contained in 
Appendix 2 of the report which should be amended to distinguish that the 
£1million funding referred to was the County Council’s money and not part 
of the £70million allocated by Central Government. The £1million 
Levelling Up fund for Young People would be invested in support of 
Derbyshire children and their future education.  
 
RESOLVED to:  
 

1) Approve the council’s levelling strategy to support young people 
within the county to become more confident readers and to support 
schools in their approaches to building the essential life skills and 
resilience in young people by approving Children services to work 
with early years providers and schools in the development of 
phonics and reading programmes in their efforts to develop 
confident readers; 
 

2) Support the development of the programmes via the council’s 
Sports and Outdoor Residential Education Services to develop and 
operate programmes to improve the essential life skills and 
emotional health in young people; 
 

3) Approve the plan detailed in Appendix 2 to the report, subject to 
clarifying that £1 million of funding was from the Council’s budget 
rather than central government; 
 

4) Approve the request for £1million funding from the General Reserve 



 

 

being held in an earmarked education levelling up reserve to fund 
the programmes across financial years 2022/23. 2023/24 and 
2024/25 and to delegate the allocation of the funding to the 
Executive Director of Children’s Services and the council’s Director 
of Finance; and 
 

5) Note the wider strategies which the council is leading or promoting 
to aid levelling up for the county’s young people specially with 
regards to strategies such as the Holiday and Food Funding, 
careers work and the work of the Derbyshire Adult Community 
Education Service. 

 
90/22 AMENDMENT TO THE CABINET PROCEDURE RULES 

 
 Councillor B Lewis presented a report that had been circulated in advance 

of the meeting, which sought agreement to amend the Cabinet Procedure 
Rules to include provision for questions from the Minority Group Leaders 
and refer the matter to the Governance, Ethics and Standards Committee 
and Council for approval and inclusion in the Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Agree to amend the Cabinet Procedure Rules to include provision 
for questions from Minority Group Leaders as set out in the report; 
and 

 
2) Refer the amendment to the Cabinet Procedure Rules to the 

Governance, Ethics and Standards Committee and full Council for 
approval and inclusion in the Constitution. 

 
91/22 ASH DIEBACK DISEASE 

 
 Councillor C Renwick presented a report, which had been circulated prior 

to the meeting that, gave an update on progress made with the agreed 
actions to manage the spread of ash dieback disease in Derbyshire and 
requested that the Cabinet noted the completion of the Ash Dieback 
Action Plan (ADAP) along with the associated resource implications. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the adoption of the Council’s Ash Dieback Action Plan and 
the implementation of its recommendations and actions; 

 
2) Note the staffing and other resource requirements as detailed in the 

plan to effectively manage ash dieback disease going forward; 
 



 

 

3) Note the funding need estimated to deal with this County-wide 
issue; and 
 

4) Approve the carry forward of any underspend into an earmarked 
reserve for use to offset the Plan’s costs in future years. 

 
92/22 VISION DERBYSHIRE CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY (2022-2025) 

 
 Councillor B Lewis introduced a report that had been circulated prior to 

the meeting, which provided an update in respect of the development of 
the Vision Derbyshire Climate Change Strategy (2022-2025) and sought 
approval for the adoption of the strategy by the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the adoption, delivery and publication of the Vision Derbyshire 
Climate Change Strategy (2022-2025). 
 

93/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements)(Meetings and Access to Information)(England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the 
items of business, that if members of the public were present, exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
 

94/22 CABINET MINUTES 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
To approve as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held 
on 10 March 2022 subject to the following amendments: 
 

- Minute Reference 78/22, Urgent Decision Taken by the Executive 
Director – Place for the Highway Drainage Cleansing Contract 
should reference Councillor K Athwal and not Councillor C 
Renwick; and 
 

- Minute Reference 79/22, Urgent Decision taken by the Executive 
Director – Place on Continuity Services Contract for Waste 
Disposal Services should reference Councillor C Renwick and not 
Councillor K Athwal. 



 

 

 
95/22 CORPORATE PROPERTY JOINT VENTURES FESS & CHARGES 2022 

 
 Councillor B Lewis introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, that sought approval of the new payments by the 
Council for the financial year 2022-23, in respect of the joint venture 
contracts with Concertus (Derbyshire) Limited and Vertas (Derbyshire) 
Limited. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the recommendation in the not for publication report. 
 

96/22 SHAREHOLDER FACILITY AGREEMENT TO JOINT VENTURE 
COMPANIES 
 

 Councillor B Lewis introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that sought approval for the provision of a loan 
facility as shareholder to the joint venture companies Concertus 
Derbyshire Limited and Vertas Derbyshire Limited. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the recommendations in the not for publication report. 
 
 

97/22 URGENT DECISION TAKEN BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR – 
PLACE TO EXTEND THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 
TRANSPORT CONTRACTS 
 

 Councillor K Athwal introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, informing Cabinet of an urgent decision taken by 
the Executive Director for Place in relation to the extension of the Adult 
Social Care and Health Transport Contracts. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the information in the not for publication report. 
 

The meeting finished at 3.01 pm 
 
 
 


